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Operating Instructions

Pressure Regulat
CPHE and ACP

Description and Technical Data: 
Regulators are used to avoid permanent on/off 
cycling of compressor or to keep evaporating 
temperatures above certain levels 
• Can be installed in any position. 
• Intended for use with CFC, HCFC, HFC 
• Adjustable from:  CPHE -0,4 to 5 bar 
•   ACP: 0 to 5 bar 
• Factory setting:  CPHE: 1,4 bar 
•   ACP: 2,7 bar 
• Max. allowable pressure PS:  CPHE: 35 bar 
•   ACP 31 bar 
• Medium temperature range TS: -40°C to 120°C 
• Ambient temperature range:  -40 to 50°C 
• Transport temperature range: -40 to 70°C 

• Marking:   
•  

   Safety Instructions:  
• Read installation instructions thoroughly. 

Failure to comply can result in device failure, 
system damage or personal injury. 

• It is intended for use by persons having the 
appropriate knowledge and skill. Before 
attempting to install the regulator, make sure 
pressure in system is brought to and remains at 
atmospheric pressure.  

• Do not release any refrigerant into the 
atmosphere. 

• Do not use any other fluid media without prior 
approval of Alco Controls. Use of fluid not 
listed could result in change of Hazard 
Category of the product and consequently 
change of conformity assessment requirement 
for product in accordance with European 
Pressure Equipement Directive 97/23/EC. 

• In a severely contaminated system, avoid 
breathing acid vapours and avoid contact with 
skin from contaminated refrigerant / lubricants. 
Failure to do so could result in skin injury. 

• CPHE and ACP are not released for use with 
flammable refrigerants such as hydrocarbon 
refrigerants and ammonia. 

• The CPH(E) regulator’s power assembly and 
cage assembly must be removed before 
soldering. 

Installation and Mounting: 
Two typical installation applications are possible: 
Hot Gas Bypass to the evaporator inlet (with up to 
100% of capacity control) per Fig. 1 
Hot Gas Bypass to the suction line (max. 40% of 
capacity control  because of oil return 
capability) per Fig. 2 
• Pressure regulators can be installed in any position. 
• Direction of flow must match arrow on body. 
• Before brazing clean tubing. 
• CPHE: Remove power assembly and cage before 

brazing. 
• ACP: Do not disassemble valve before brazing. 
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e wet rags or chill blocks when brazing to 
vent valve damage.  
not exceed max. body temperature of 120°C. 

rect flame away from valve body (Fig. 3).  
e an inert gas such as nitrogen to pass through 
valve to prevent copper oxide formation. 

e use of appropriate brazing material is required 
ft solder is not allowed). 
ver use oxygen or flammable gases.  
ernal parts must be protected from foreign 
terial and moisture. ALCO filter-drier use in 
uid line and ALCO filter use in suction line is 
ommended. 
tall the external equalizer line to the compressor 
tion line always downstream from evaporator 
ssure regulators. NEVER join the equalizer line 
h another control except of the Liquid Injection 
lve. 
ing: 
sired set point differs from factory setting, 
w the procedure for setting before any 
llation and/or refer to the Adjustment Table 
w: 
function of the CPHE and ACP series regulators 
prevent the suction pressure from falling below 
determined set point, thereby balancing the 
m. Therefore, the first step after installation is 
termine this set point for the minimum suction 
ure allowable for your application. To do so, 
w this procedure: 
rt the system and determine if it is operating 

operly. Install a gauge on the compressor suction 
e and measure the suction pressure after the 
tem has stabilized. To make sure, that hot gas is 
bypassed de-energize the hot gas solenoid. 

move the seal cap (1) and turn the power 
embly adjusting stem (2) full 

OUNTERCLOCKWISE. 
duce the evaporator load until the suction 
ssure lowers to the point at which bypass is 
ired. 
ergize hot gas solenoid to enable gas flow. 
rn the power assembly adjusting stem on top of 
regulator in a CLOCKWISE direction until 

pass occurs and suction pressure does not fall 
ow the predetermined set point. A 
OCKWISE turn of the adjusting stem will 
rease the pressure setting; a 

OUNTERCLOCKWISE turn will decrease it. 
justments should be made in small increments, 
owing the system to stabilize after each turn. 
ot turn adjustment screw on the side of the 
lator (only CPHE). This screw should only be 
when working in a vacuum temperature range 
ry evaporator load to test at various conditions 
t the suction pressure does not fall below the 
determined set point. 
HE: Replace the seal cap (1) on the adjusting 
m (Fig 4). 

CP: replace plastic cap 

NOTES: 
• On multiple evap

gas to more than 
bypass regulators
Applications Eng

• If the compressor
bypass should be 
proper oil return d
conditions. 

• On a long piping 
insulate the bypas
Condensate can 
or flooding of th

Solenoid Connec
• If a compressor d

it is recommende
series with the the

• Voltage and frequ
to the power sour
source.   
(NEVER wire on
starter.) 

Note 1: For installa
(e.g. L-series), refe
and see the Superhe
Note 2: If a liquid-i
the electrical conne
the hot gas solenoid
Leakage test: 
• After completion 

must be carried o
• - According to EN

comply with Euro
directive 97/23/E

• - To maximum w
other applications

Warning: 
• Failure to do so c

and personal inju
• The pressure test 

persons with due 
related to pressur

Service: 
• Before any servic

disconnect from p
• Fully depressuriz

pressure to atmos
be opened, intern
replaced, per Fig.
sequence  as remo

• Replace gaskets 4
regulator. 

• Tighten capscrew
35 Nm. 
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porator systems, do not pipe hot 
one evaporator. Use separate 

s or consult the ALCO 
gineering Department. 
r is located above the evaporator, 
piped to the evaporator to insure 

during low load bypass 

run, bypass to the evaporator, 
ss to prevent condensate. 
lead to unstable conditions and 

he compressor. 
ctions 
discharge line thermostat is used, 
d that the solenoid is wired in 
ermostat. 
uency of the coil must correspond 
rce. Connect leads to the power 

n the load side of the motor 

ation of a Liquid Injection Valve 
er to ALCO’s catalog for selection 
eat Table below. 
injection solenoid valve is used, 
ections should be in parallel with 
d valve. 

of installation, a pressure test 
out as follows: 
N378 for systems which must 
opean pressure equipment 

EC. 
working pressure of system for 
s. 

could result in loss of refrigerant 
ury. 

must be conducted by skilled 
respect regarding the danger 

re. 

ce shut down system and 
power source. 
ze regulator. After reducing 
spheric only CPHE regulator may 
nal parts removed, cleaned and 
.4. Install parts in reverse 
oved. 
4, 6 and 7 before reassembling the 

ws evenly to torque specification 
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Adjustment Table (FS= factory setting) 
Evaporator CPHE ACP 

Temp.  
°C 

R134a R22 R407C R404A
R507 

R134a R22 R407C R404A
R507 

10 3,25  - - 0,5 4,5 4  
5 2 6,5 8 - 0,3 3 2,5 5 
0 1 4,75 6,25 7,25 -1 1,8 1,3 3,5 

-10 -0,75 2,25 3,25 4 -2,5 FS -0,75 1 

-20  FS  1,5  -1,8  -0,8 

-30    -0,5    -2,3 
 

 
Suction Superheat Table for Liquid Injection Valve Charges (K) 

Charge Code R134a R22 R407C R404A 
R507 

CL - 15 K 13 K 22 K 
GL 15 K 30 K 25 K 35 K 
UL 30 K 45 K 40 K  

 

Service Hints 

Complaint Possible Cause Corrective Action 
Regulator Leakage Dirt in Regulator Clean Regulator 
Regulator hunting (chattering) – wide 
fluctuation in controlled pressure 

Regulator oversized Refer to the selection table in Catalogue  

 Regulator and Evaporating Pressure Regulator have control 
interaction 

Move external equalizer line downstream from the 
Evaporating Pressure Regulator 

 Regulator and Liquid Injection Valve have control 
interaction 

Increase superheat setting. Dampen bulb response by 
repositioning 

 Regulator and cylinder unloaders have control interaction Differential should be increased between the controls by 
lowering the regulator’s set point 

Regulator will not provide pressure 
control 

Pressure adjusting stem is set at a point so high that suction 
pressure never reaches the set point 

Re-adjust the regulator acc. to operating instructions 

 External equalizer line upstream of evaporating pressure 
regulator 

Move external equalizer line downstream from evaporating 
pressure regulator 

 Strainer clogged at the regulator inlet Replace strainer 
 MOPD exceeded across the solenoid or loss of supply 

voltage 
Replace solenoid or trouble-shoot the electrical problem 

 Solenoid coil burned out Determine cause and replace coil 
 seat damaged due to foreign material Change valve or orifice 
 Wrong type distributor for hot gas bypass to the evaporator Install proper distributor for low pressure drop 
Regulator fails to close Dirt under seat of the regulator Locate and remove dirt. Install strainer. 
 Pressure adjusting stem is set at a point so high that suction 

pressure never reaches set point 
Re-adjust the regulator acc. operating instructions 

 Blocked external equalizer Locate and remove stoppage 
Regulator is sized correctly but rated 
capacity is not attained 

Improper line sizing Increase line size or increase size of regulator 
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Beschreibung und technische Daten: 
Heißgasbypassregler werden verwendet, um ein 
Absinken der Verdampfungstemperatur zu 
verhindern oder um ständiges Ein- und Ausschalten 
des Kompressors zu vermeiden (Leistungs-
regulierung). 
• Die Einbaulage ist beliebig 
• Kompatibilität: FCKW, HFKW, FKW, Mineral- 

und Esteröle 
• Einstellbar von:  CPHE -0,4 bis 5 bar 
•   ACP: 0 bis 5 bar 
• Werkseinstellung:  CPHE: 1,4 bar 
•   ACP: 2,7 bar 
• Max. zulässiger Betriebsdruck PS:  CPHE: 35 bar 
•   ACP 31 bar 
• Medientemperaturbereich TS:  -40°C bis 120°C 
• Umgebungstemperaturbereich:  –40 bis 50°C 
• Transporttemperaturbereich:  –40 bis 70°C 

   Sicherheitshinweise: 
• Lesen Sie die Einbauanleitung gründlich. 

Nichtbeachtung kann zum Versagen oder zur 
Zerstörung des Gerätes und zu Verletzungen 
führen. 

• Der Einbau des Ventils darf nur von 
Fachkräften mit dem notwendigen Fachwissen 
vorgenommen werden. Vor dem Einbau darauf 
achten, daß der Druck im Kältekreislauf gleich 
dem atmosphärischen Druck ist und verbleibt. 

• Kältemittel nicht in die Atmosphäre entweichen 
lassen! 

• Andere flüssige Medien nur nach Freigabe von 
ALCO Controls verwenden. Die Verwendung 
nicht freigegebener Medien kann die 
Gefahrenkategorie und das erforderliche 
Konformitätsbewertungsverfahren für das 
Produkt gemäß Europäischer Druckgeräte-
richtlinie 97/23/EG verändern. 

• Bei Anlagen, in denen eine starke chemische 
Zersetzung stattgefunden hat, ist das Einatmen 
säurehaltiger Dämpfe und der direkte 
Hautkontakt mit Kältemittel oder Ölen zu 
vermeiden. Nichtbeachtung kann zu 
Hautverletzungen führen. 

• CPHE und ACP sind für den Einsatz mit 
brennbaren Kältemitteln und Ammoniak nicht 
freigegeben. 

• CPHE: Vor dem Einlöten Ventiloberteil und 
Ventileinsatz entfernen! 

• Die in den technischen Daten angegebenen 
Einsatzgrenzen einhalten! 

Anwendung und Einbau: 
• Es gibt zwei typische Anwendungen: 
• Heißgas-Bypass in den Verdampfereintritt 

(100% Leistungsregulierung möglich) Fig. 1 
• Heißgas-Bypass in die Saugleitung (max. 40% 

Leistungsregulierung, da die Ölrückführung 
gewährleistet sein muß) Fig. 2 

• Einbaulage ist beliebig 
• Durchflußrichtung beachten 
• Vor dem Löten Kupferrohr reinigen 
• CPHE: vor dem Einbau Ventiloberteil und 

Ventileinsatz entfernen 
• ACP: zum Einlöten nicht demontieren  

Ventil beim Einlöten kühlen (z.B. mit nassem 
Lappen). (Fig.3).  
Die max. Gehäusetemperatur von 120°C nicht 
überschreiten!  
Lötflamme nicht gegen den Ventilkörper richten. 
Schutzgas (z.B. Stickstoff) verwenden, um das 
Entstehen von Kupferoxiden zu vermeiden. 

• Handelsübliches Hartlot verwenden (Weichlot ist 
nicht erlaubt).  

• Das Verwenden von Sauerstoff oder brennbaren 
Gasen ist nicht erlaubt. 

• Zum Schutz des Ventils vor Verunreinigungen und 
evtl. Fehlfunktionen werden ALCO Filtertrockner 
und Saugleitungsfilter empfohlen. 

• Achtung: Der externe Druckausgleich muß nach 
dem Fühler des Expansionsventils an die 
Saugleitung montiert werden. Externen 
Druckausgleich niemals mit dem anderer 
Geräte verbinden (außer mit 
Nacheinspritzventil). 

Einstellung: 
Eine Änderung der Werkseinstellung nur unter 
Einhaltung folgender Schritte anhand der 
nachfolgenden Einstelltabelle vornehmen: 
• Heißgas-Bypassregler werden verwendet, um ein 

Absinken der Verdampfungstemperatur unter 
einen bestimmten Wert zu verhindern. Als erstes 
ist dieser Einstellwert zu bestimmen. Dies 
geschieht wie folgt: 

• Anlage einschalten und auf korrekte Funktion 
prüfen. Nachdem sich das System stabilisiert hat, 
mit einem Manometer auf der Saugseite den 
Saugdruck bestimmen. Um unbeabsichtiges 
Bypassen zu verhindern ist das Heißgas-
Magnetventil vor dem Regler zu schließen. 

• Spindelkappe (1) entfernen und Einstellspindel (2) 
vollständig nach links bis zum Anschlag drehen, 
siehe Fig. 4 

• Last am Verdampfer durch Abdecken o.ä. 
reduzieren, damit der Saugdruck auf den 
gewünschten Wert sinkt. 

• Heißgas-Magnetventil vor dem Regler öffnen. 
• Spindel (2) im Uhrzeigersinn drehen, bis Heißgas 

durch den Regler strömt und der Saugdruck nicht 
weiter absinkt. Spindeldrehung im Uhrzeigersinn 
erhöht - gegen den Uhrzeigersinn reduziert den 
Einstelldruck. Die Einstellung ist in kleinen 
Schritten vorzunehmen. Vor jeder Änderung der 
Einstellung stabile Verhältnisse abwarten. 

• Achtung: Die seitliche Einstellspindel (CPHE) nur 
bei Verdampfungsdrücken im Vakuum verwenden 

• Verändern Sie den Verdampfungsdruck um die 
korrekte Funktion des Reglers zu überprüfen. 

• CPHE: Spindelkappe (1) montieren (Fig. 4) 
• ACP: Plastikkappe aufstecken. 
Achtung: 
• Bei Anlagen mit mehreren Verdampfern ist für 

jeden Verdampfer ein seperater Regler zu 
verwenden. 

• Wenn der Verdichter oberhalb des Verdampfers 
plaziert ist, muß unter allen Betriebsbedingungen 
die Ölrückführung gewährleistet sein (z.B. Öl-
Siphon). 

• Bei langen Rohrleitungen zum Regler muß ein 
Kondensieren des Kältemittels verhindert werden 
(z.B. durch Isolierung der Rohrleitung). 
Ansonsten kann es zu instabilem Betrieb und zu 
Flüssigkeitsschlägen des Verdichters führen. 

Magnetventilanschluß: 
• Wird ein Heißgasthermostat verwendet, sollte das 

Magnetventil in Serie mit dem Thermostat 
verdrahtet werden. 

• Spannung und Frequenz der Magnetspule muß mit 
der Spannungsversorgung übereinstimmen 
(niemals am Verdichtermotor anschließen). 

Hinweise: 
• Die Auswahl eines Nacheinspitzventils (L-Serie) 

erfolgt entsprechend der Auslegungstabellen im 
ALCO Katalog. Siehe auch Füllungs- und 
Überhitzungstabelle unten. 

• Wird ein Flüssigkeitsmagnetventil verwendet, muß 
dieses parallel zum Heißgasmagnetventil 
verdrahtet werden. 

Dichtheitsprüfung: 
• Nach der Installation ist ein Drucktest 

durchzuführen:  
- Gemäß EN378 für Geräte, die die Europäische 
Druckgeräterichtlinie 97/23/EC erfüllen sollen 
– Mit dem maximalen Arbeitsdruck des Systems 
für alle anderen Anwendungen. 

Achtung:  
• Bei Nichtbeachten droht Kältemittelverlust und 

Verletzungsgefahr. 
• Die Druckprüfung darf nur von geschulten und 

erfahrenen Personen durchgeführt werden.  
 

Service: 
• Vor dem Service ist die Anlage abzuschalten und 

vom Stromnetz abzutrennen. 
• Regler nur in drucklosem Zustand öffnen! Nach 

dem Öffnen des Reglers (nur CPHE) können die 
Innenteile gereinigt und/oder ersetzt werden. Der 
Einbau geschieht in umgekehrter Reihenfolge (Fig. 
4)  

• Dichtungen 4, 6 und 7 erneuern. 
• Drehmoment für die Flanschschrauben ist 35 Nm. 
 

!
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Einstelltabelle (FS = Werkseinstellung) 
Verdampfungs- CPHE ACP 

temperatur 
°C 

R134a R22 R407C R404A
R507 

R134a R22 R407C R404A
R507 

10 3,25  - - 0,5 4,5 4  
5 2 6,5 8 - 0,3 3 2,5 5 
0 1 4,75 6,25 7,25 -1 1,8 1,3 3,5 

-10 -0,75 2,25 3,25 4 -2,5 FS -0,75 1 

-20  FS  1,5  -1,8  -0,8 

-30    -0,5    -2,3 
 

 
Überhitzungstabelle für Nacheinspritzventile der L-Baureihe (K) 

Füllungs- 
code 

R134a R22 R407C R404A 
R507 

CL - 15 K 13 K 22 K 
GL 15 K 30 K 25 K 35 K 
UL 30 K 45 K 40 K  

 

 
 
 

Fehler Ursache Maßnahme 
Regler intern undicht Schmutz im Regler Regler reinigen oder erneuern 
Starke Saugdruckschwankungen Regler überdimensioniert Regler entsprechend Auslegungsdaten korrekt 

dimensionieren  
 Regler und Verdampferdruckregler beeinflussen sich 

gegenseitig 
Externen Druckausgleich nach dem Verdampferdruckregler 
montieren 

 Regler und Nacheinspritzventil beeinflussen sich gegenseitig Überhitzung am Nacheinspritzventil vergrößern. 
Fühlerposition korrigieren 

 Regler und Zylinderabschaltung des Verdichters 
beeinflussen sich gegenseitig 

Druckdifferenz zwischen Zylinderabschaltung und 
Reglereinstellung vergrößern (Regler tiefer einstellen) 

Keine Regelung 
 

Reglereinstellung ist so hoch gewählt, daß der Einstelldruck 
nicht erreicht werden kann. 

Einstellung gemäß Betriebsanleitung vornehmen 

 Externer Druckausgleich vor dem Verdampferdruckregler 
angeschlossen. 

Externen Druckausgleich nach dem Verdampferdruckregler 
montieren 

 Filter am Reglereintritt verstopft Filter erneuern 
 MOPD des Magnetventils überschritten oder keine 

Spannungsversorgung. 
Magnetventil ersetzen oder Spannungsversorgung prüfen 

 Spule des Magnetventils durchgebrannt Ursache ermitteln und Spule erneuern 
 Ventilsitz durch Fremdmaterial beschädigt Ventil oder Ventileinsatz austauschen 
 Verteiler nicht korrekt dimensioniert Korrekt dimensionierten Verteiler einbauen. 
Regler schließt nicht Schmutz am Sitz des Reglers Schmutz entfernen. Filter einbauen. 
 Reglereinstellung ist so hoch gewählt, daß der Einstelldruck 

nicht erreicht werden kann. 
Einstellung gemäß Betriebsanleitung vornehmen 

 Externer Druckausgleich nicht durchgängig Verstopfung entfernen 
Regler ist korrekt ausgelegt, erforder-
liche Leistung wird nicht erreicht 

Rohrdurchmesser zu klein Größeren Rohrdurchmesser wählen oder größeren Regler 
verwenden. 
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Základní údaje a technická data: 
Regulátory jsou ur eny k udržování stálého 
vypa ovacího (sacího) tlaku  v za ízení a odstran ní 
cyklování kompresoru, p ípadn  k zamezení 
namrzání výparníku p i zm n  zatížení. 
 
• Vhodné pro : CFC, HCFC, HFC i maziva 

minerální, AB i estery 
• Libovolná montážní poloha 
• Nastavitelné meze  

CPHE    60 až 600 kPa absolutn  
ACP  100 až 600 kPa absolutn  

• Nastavení výrobce 
CPHE  140 kPa p etlaku 
ACP  270 kPa p etlaku 

• Nejvyšší provozní p etlak 
CPHE  3,5 MPa  
ACP  3,1 MPa 

• Provozní rozsah teplot -40 až +120 °C 
• Rozsah teplot okolí  -40 až +50 °C 
• P epravní teploty  -40 až +70 °C 

   bezpe nostní pokyny:  
• Prostudujte pe liv  návod. Chybné použití 

m že zp sobit vážné poruchy za ízení i 
poran ní osob.  

• Montáž smí provád t pouze osoba s 
odpovídající kvalifikací a zkušeností   

• P ed otev ením jakékoliv ásti okruhu je 
nutno vnit ní tlak vyrovnat s atmosférickým  - 
chladivo nelze vypoušt t do atmosféry 

• Nikdy se nesmí p ekro it zkušební p etlak 
• Teploty se musí pohybovat v p edepsaném 

rozmezí  
• Nepoužívejte jiné než schválené pracovní látky 

– nevyjmenovaná chladiva musí být 
konzultována s výrobcem. Zm na pracovní 
látky m že mít d sledek v za azení výrobku 
do jiné výrobkové skupiny s odpovídajícím 
za azením v souladu s p edpisy EU o 
tlakových za ízeních – PED 97/23/EC 

• Regulátory CPHE a ACP nelze používat pro 
ho lavá a výbušná chladiva – nap  pro R717 

• P ed p ipojení m CPHE k  potrubí se musí 
demontovat tryska a horní díl 

Montáž: 
Typická použití jsou obvykle dv  : 
Regulace tlaku obtokem horkých par na vstup do 
výparníku s možností až 100%  ízení výkonu – viz 
obr.1 
Ovládání obtoku p ímo do sání kompresoru 
s možností regulace až do 40% výkonu (vzhledem 
k nutnosti vracení maziva) – viz obr. 2 
• Sm r proud ní chladiva je nutno dodržet podle 

šipky na t lese regulátoru (podle velikosti ventilu 
se sm r liší) 

• P ed p ipojením je nutno hrdla potrubí o istit 

• P i pájení je nutno sm ovat plamen od t lesa  
regulátoru. Používejte ochranu t lesa – nap íklad 
vlhký textil 

• Používejte správný spojovací materiál – teplota 
plamene p i pájení by nem la p ekro it 675 °C 

• Pájení by m lo probíhat v neutrální atmosfé e – 
nap . dusíku jako ochrana proti okysli ování 
spoje. Profukování potrubí dusíkem zárove  
nedovolí vniku ne istot do potrubí. Ne istoty by 
mohly ucpat díly v okruhu. 

• Pokud by v  provozu byla hrdla ventilu 
mechanicky namáhána je nutno jej upevnit na 
vhodný držák 

• Vn jší vyrovnání tlaku p ipojit na potrubí vždy ve 
sm ru až za regulátorem. Nikdy nespojovat více 
vyrovnávacích potrubí s výjimkou souvisejícího 
vst ikovacího ventilu 

• Cílem regulátoru je udržovat tlak nad bezpe nou 
úrovní pro daný typ za ízení, je proto nutné 
vyvážit systém – úvodní kontrola zjistí, zda je 
nastavený tlak pro soustavu vhodný. Kontrola se 
provede následovn : 

• Spustit za ízení s p ipojeným manometrem do sání 
kompresoru. Tlak se po ustálení provozu m í p i 
uzav eném obtoku horkých par – 
elektromagnetický ventil v obtoku je uzav en 

• Nastavení : je-li nutno použít jiné než výrobní 
nastavení je postup následující : 

• Sejmout krytku (1) a vyto it zcela šroub trysky (2) 
ve sm ru proti hodinovým ru i kám 

• Snížit zatížení výparníku tak, až se tlak v sání 
dostane na požadovanou úrove  po átku regulace, 
nebo pod ní 

• Sepnout elektromagnetický ventil v obtoku 
• Otá et se izovacím šroubem ve smyslu 

hodinových ru i ek dokud regulátor nezareaguje. 
V p ípad  nižšího tlaku, než požadovaného otá et 
dokud se tlak nevrátí na požadovanou úrove . 
Se izování se provádí postupn  – je nutno 
ponechat vždy as na stabilizaci nových podmínek 

• U CPHE neotá et šroubkem z boku – používá se 
pouze pro nastavení podtlaku 

• M nit zatížení výparníku a sledovat, zda je tlak 
stabilní i v jiných podmínkách provozu 

• Po nastavení op t vrátit krytky na své místo 
Poznámky: 
• V systému s více výparníky je regulován vždy 

pouze jeden výparník, nebo se reguluje až v sání 
kompresoru 

• Je-li kompresor umíst n nad výparníkem musí být 
potrubí horkých par navrženo s ohledem na 
vracení maziva a to i p i sníženém zatížení 

• Je-li potrubí horkých par dlouhé, je nutno zabránit 
kondenzaci v potrubí, která by vyvolala 
nestabilitu soustavy. Potrubí je nutno tepeln  
izolovat. 

• P i použití regulace v sání kompresoru je 
doporu eno používat vst ikovací ventily ALCO 
ady L – obr.2, ovládání elektromagnetického 

ventilu kapaliny je nutno sladit s ventilem 
v obtoku horkých par 

Elektromagnetický ventil obtoku 
• Je-li použita tepelná ochrana výtlaku je vhodné ji 

zapojit do série s elektromagnetickým ventilem 
v obtoku. 

• Použité hodnoty napájení cívky by m ly souhlasit 
s ostatním ástmi systému  

• Ventil by nem l být p ipojen ke styka i 
kompresoru, ale do ovládacího obvodu soustavy 

Zkouška t snosti spoj  
• Po ukon ení montáže je nutno provést t snostní 

zkoušku v souladu s p edpisem 97/23/EC, jestliže 
systém pod tuto normu spadá. 

• V ostatních p ípadech se zkouška provádí 
nejvyšším provozním p etlakem 

• Nesprávné provedení zkoušek m že zp sobit 
poran ní osob a poškození díl  za ízení 

• Zkoušku sm jí provád t pouze osoby znalé 
s platným oprávn ním 

Upozorn ní : nesprávná montáž nebo tlaková 
zkouška m že zp sobit únik chladiva do okolí 

Údržba 
• P ed každým servisním úkonem je nutno snížit 

tlak v p íslušné asti na tlak atmosférický, 
napájení elektro je nutno vypnout 

• Po snížení tlaku je možno otev ít CPHE, odstranit 
ne istoty, vy istit ventil, nebo vym nit vadné ásti 
– viz obr.4 

• Zp tná montáž díl  se provádí v opa ném po adí 
než demontáž 

• Utahovací moment šroub  je 35 Nm 
 

!
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Tabulka nastavení -  íslo udává po et otá ek šroubu 
Výparník CPHE ACP 
Teplota  

°C 
R134a R22 R407C R404A

R507 
R134a R22 R407C R404A

R507 
10 3,25  - - 0,5 4,5 4  
5 2 6,5 8 - 0,3 3 2,5 5 
0 1 4,75 6,25 7,25 -1 1,8 1,3 3,5 

-10 -0,75 2,25 3,25 4 -2,5 FS -0,75 1 

-20  FS  1,5  -1,8  -0,8 

-30    -0,5    -2,3 
FS : nastavení výrobce (hodnoty odpovídají R22) 
 

 
Tabulka p eh átí pro kapalinové pln ní vst ikovacích ventil  (K) 

Kód  pln ní R134a R22 R407C R404A 
R507 

CL - 15 K 13 K 22 K 
GL 15 K 30 K 25 K 35 K 
UL 30 K 45 K 40 K  

 

Servisní rady 
Stížnost Možná p í ina Nápravné opat ení
Net snost regulátoru Ne istota v regulátoru Vy istit regulátor 
Kmitání regulátoru - široké kolísání 
ízeného tlaku 

Regulátor je p edimenzovaný (p íliš velký) Viz. tabulka pro výb r regulátoru v katalogu 

 Navzájem se ovliv uje ovládání regulátoru a regulátoru 
odparného tlaku 

P emíst te vn jší vyrovnávací potrubí až za regulátor 
odparného tlaku 

 Navzájem se ovliv uje ovládání regulátoru a ventil 
vst ikování kapaliny 

Zv tšete nastavení p eh átí. Zm te odezvu tykavky jejím 
p emíst ním 

 Navzájem se ovliv uje ovládání regulátoru a 
odleh ova  (p epoušt )  pístu 

Je pot eba zv tšit rozdíl tlak  mezi ovládacími prvky 
snížením bodu nastavení (požadované hodnoty) regulátoru 

Regulátor neprovádí regulaci tlaku D ík nastavení tlaku je nastaven tak vysoko, že sací tlak 
nikdy nedosahuje požadovanou hodnotu.  

Zm te nastavení regulátoru podle návodu k obsluze 

 Umíst ní potrubí vn jšího vyrovnávací je p ed 
tykavkou vst ikovacího ventilu  

P emíst te vn jší vyrovnávací potrubí až za tykavku 
vst ikovacího ventilu 

 Sítko (filtr) na vstupu regulátoru je ucpané Vym te sítko (filtr)  
 MOPD na solenoidu je p ekro en nebo výpadek 

napájecího nap tí.  
Vym te solenoid nebo odstra te závadu na p ívodu el. 
proudu.  

 P epálená cívka solenoidu  Ur ete p í inu a vym te cívku 
 Cizí materiál poškodil sedlo Vym te sedlo nebo clonu 
 Nesprávný druh rozd lova e pro p epoušt ní (bypass) 

horkého plynu do výparníku 
Zamontujte správný rozd lova  pro nízký pokles tlaku 

Regulátor neuzavírá  Ne istota pod sedlem regulátoru Najd te a odstra te ne istotu. Zamontujte sítko (filtr).  
 D ík nastavení tlaku je nastaven tak vysoko, že sací tlak 

nikdy nedosahuje požadovanou hodnotu.  
Zm te nastavení regulátoru podle návodu k obsluze 

 Zablokovaný vn jší vyrovnáva  (ekvalizér) Najd te a odstra te p ekážku (ucpání) 
Regulátor je správn  dimenzován, ale 
nedosahuje se jeho konstruk ní kapacita.  

Nesprávn  dimenzované potrubí Zv tšete dimenzi potrubí nebo zv tšete dimenzi regulátoru 
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Fig. 3 ACP

 
 
 

Fig. 4 
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